DATE

1943/11/15

1944/01/27

1944/03/07

1944/04/30

1944/05/28
1944/06/15
1944/06/29
1944/07/10
1944/07/19

1944/07/27

1944/09/03

1944/09/22

1944/09/26

LOCATION

Ljubljana (Laibach), Yugoslavia

Ljubljana,
Empoli, Italy

Ljubljana

Oradea (Grosswardein), Rumania

Reggio Emilia, Italy

Leghorn (Livorno), Fauglia
Antignano, Rosignano Marittimo
Antignano, Pisa

Pisa

Pisa, Viareggio,
Pietrasanta

Camaiore, Capazzano,
Massa, Apuania, Carrara,
Bologna

Capriana, Lima Torrente,
San Marcello Pistoiese

Reno Fiume, Vergatello Torrente,
Casigno

ww2@maparchive.ru

16. SS PANZER-GRENADIER-DIVISION "REICHSFUEHRER-SS'" - UNIT HISTORY

ACTIVITY

Activation of 16. SS PzGrD "RF-SS"
(source: T175, roll 108,
frame 2631300)

Source: Situation maps Lage Italien
und Balkan (Teile in Aufstellung)

En route

Situation maps Lage Italien und
Suedosten

En route

(i.Aufst.)

Situation maps Lage Italien

(1. Rgt. only)

CHAIN OF COMMAND

C.0.: SS Brigadefuehrer Max Simon,

SS Oberfuehrer Max Baum

Subordinate to: SS FHA

OKW-~Reserve

AK 75; AOK 14
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DATE LOCATION ACTIVITY CHAIN OF COMMAND

1944/09/31 Reno Fiume, south of Bologna,
Marzabotto, Sasso Marconi
(Praduro E Sasso)

1944/12/26 West of Bologna, Alfonsine,

Ravenna, Fusignano Combat operations
1945/03/20 Marcali, Hungary Source: Situation maps Lage Ost

AK 22; AOK 2; HGr Sued

1945/03/30 Gelse, west of Marcali
1945/04/17 Bad Gleichenberg, Austria
1945/04/30 Straden Kampfgruppe
1945/05/06 Bad Gleichenberg, Straden Last trace on situation maps

Only two record items of the 16. SS Panzer-Grenadier-Division "Reichsfuehrer-SS" were available at the National Archives and are reproduced
on NARS Microfilm Publication T354, roll 156, frames 3800532-3800547, listed in Guide No. 27, p. 7, and described following the unit history.
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CONTRNTS DATES TP EM NO. ROLL 1ST FRAME
Ia, F.S. Program, Kriegsgliederung, Speiseplan. Signal 1944706 /26-1944 /11 /701 16.S5PzGrD RF-SS 78018/1 156 3800532
recognition program, 26-28 Jun 1944 and order-of-battle
chart of the 16. SS Panzer-Grenadier-Division
"Reichsfuehrer-ss." Includes a daily ration plan for
the SS Pz5r Rgt. 35 for 11-15 Sep 1944,
Ia, Korpshefehl, Fernschreiben, Kriegsgliederung der 1944 /04 /17-1945 /01 /04 16.SSPz3rD RFP-SS 78018/2 156 3800538
16. SS Panzer-Grenadier-Division "Reichsfuehrer-Ss"

und Abteilungsbefehle der SS Pz.A.A.16. Corps order
pertaining to reconnaissance activity and

fortification of the Heinrich-Linie, a teletype message
on the recruiting of 2,000 SS personnel for the 16. SS
PzGrD "RF-SS" from Volksdeutsche in Hungary, and an
order-of-battle chart of the division, 1 Sep 1944; also
orders concerning the movement to and combat operations
in the Fusignano, Ravenna, Senio Terrente, Valletta,
Bagnacavallo, lLugo, Bizzuno, Alfonsine, Fosso, and
Torri areas, Italy, 26 Dec 1944-4 Jan 1945.
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